Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

34
MARKING
TYPE NUMBER CODE
BFG10 %MS
BFG10/X %MT
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
RF performance at Tamb = 25 °C in a common-emitter test circuit (see Fig.7).
LIMITING VALUES
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 134).
Note
1. Ts is the temperature at the soldering point of the collector pin.
MODE OF OPERATION
f
(GHz)
VCE
(V)
PL
(mW)
Gp
(dB)
ηc
(%)
Pulsed, class-AB, duty cycle: < 1 : 8 1.9 3.6 200 ≥5 ≥50
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. MAX. UNIT
VCBO collector-base voltage open emitter − 20 V
VCEO collector-emitter voltage open base − 8 V
VEBO emitter-base voltage open collector − 2.5 V
IC collector current (DC) − 250 mA
IC(AV) average collector current − 250 mA
Ptot total power dissipation up to Ts = 60 °C; see Fig.2; note 1 − 400 mW
Tstg storage temperature −65 +150 °C
Tj junction temperature − 175 °C
Rev. 05 - 22 November 2007 2 of 11
NXP Semiconductors Product specification
NPN 2 GHz RF power transistor BFG10; BFG10/X
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Note
1. Ts is the temperature at the soldering point of the collector pin.
CHARACTERISTICS
Tj = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS VALUE UNIT
Rth j-s thermal resistance from junction to
soldering point
up to Ts = 60 °C; note 1;
Ptot = 400 mW
290 K/W
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. MAX. UNIT
V(BR)CBO collector-base breakdown voltage open emitter; IC = 0.1 mA 20 − V
V(BR)CEO collector-emitter breakdown voltage open base; IC = 5 mA 8 − V
V(BR)EBO emitter-base breakdown voltage open collector; IE = 0.1 mA 2.5 − V
ICES collector leakage current VCE = 5 V; VBE = 0 − 100 µA
hFE DC current gain IC = 50 mA; VCE = 5 V 25 −
Cc collector capacitance IE = ie = 0; VCB = 3.6 V; f = 1 MHz − 3 pF
Cre feedback capacitance IC = 0; VCE = 3.6 V; f = 1 MHz − 2 pF
Fig.2 Power derating curve
handbook, halfpage
0 50 100 200
200
0
MLC818
150
T   (  C)
o
s
Ptot
(mW)
300
500
400
100
 IC = 0; f = 1 MHz.
Fig.3 Collector capacitance as a function of
collector-base voltage; typical values.